
Thursday, September 10, 20
4:00pm

Grand Rapids City Hall

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a regular meeting of the Grand Rapids Economic Development
Authority will be held in Conference Room 2A in the Grand Rapids City Hall, 420 North
Pokegama Avenue, in Grand Rapids, Minnesota on Thursday, September 10, 2020 at 4:00pm, 
some or all of the Commissioners may be participating by telephone or other electronic means. 

1. Call to Order

2. Call of Roll

3. Setting of the Regular Agenda - This is an opportunity to approve the regular agenda as presented
or add/ delete by a majority vote of the Commissioners present an agenda item. 

A. Consider approval of minutes from the August 13, 2020 regular meeting. 

5. Consider approval of claims

6. Consider ratifying the GREDA President' s execution of Amendment # 1 to the Grant Contract with

MN IRRR for $200,000 of Taconite Area Community Relief program funds

7. Consider approval of a Second Amendment to the Blandin Foundation Program Related Investment

Agreement for the Emergency Working Capital Loan Program and authorize the Executive
Director to execute. 

8. Consider approval of a Commercial Building Improvement Loan of $40,000 to Grand Rapids
Hotel Properties, LLC. 

9. Updates. 

a. Federal Economic Development Administration Grant Application

b. Emergency Working Capital Loan and Coronavirus Relief Fund Small Business Grant
Program. 

10. Adjourn

GIRIE-DA Coirnimissrione ZC 115. 1 = 

Dale Christy — 12/ 31/ 2020 (with council term) 

Tasha Connelly— 12/ 31/ 2020 (with council term) 
Mike Przytarski — 3/ 1/ 21

Cory Jackson — 3/ 1 / 23

Mike Korte — 3/ 1/ 22

John O' Leary
Sholom Blake



GRAND RAPIDS ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

REGULAR MEETING

THURSDAY, AUGUST 13, 2020

400 P.M. 

GRAND RAPIDS CITY HALL – CONFERENCE ROOM 2A

42(A-..'LIO - I I ' 111111 - - - C

CALL TO ORDER: Pursuant to due notice and call thereof, a Regular Meeting of the Grand
Rapids Economic Development Authority ( GREDA) was called to order telephonically on
Thursday, August 13, 2020 at 4: 00 p.m. in Conference Room 2A of City Hall, 420 North
Pokegama Avenue, Grand Rapids, Minnesota. 

CALL OF ROLL: On a Call of Roll the following members were present: Commissioners: 

Sholom. Blake, Tasha Connelly, John O' Leary, Mike Przytarski, Cory Jackson. Absent: Mike
Korte, Dale Christy. 

F411- 

MWITMI, Y, SECOND BY COMMISSIONER

JACKSON TO APPROVE THE MINUTES' OFJHE JULY 23, 2020 REGULAR
MEETING. The following roll call vote was" taken: Yea: Connelly, Przytarksi, 
Jackson, O' Leary, Blake. Nay: None, passed unanimously. 

MOTION BY, COMMISSIONER JACKSON, SECOND BY COMMISSIONER

PRZYTARSKI TO APPROVE CLAIMS IN THE AMOUNT OF $26, 125. 15. 

Glen' s Army Navy Store $ 15, 000,00 Michael A Talbot $ 10, 000. 00

Minnesota Energy Resources $ 45. 00 MNDEED $ 1, 000.00

RUC

The following rofl call vote wastaken: Yea: O' Leary, Jackson, Przytarski, Connelly, 
Blake. Nay: None, passed unanimously. 

I i IYAWagynxv, M, – — 11UNWAIA90

Mr. Mattei provided a revenue/expense history for the GREDgA OperatinFund and GREDA
Capital Project Fund. The recommendation is to approve the 2021 Operating Budget and a levy

WJLfii-4- 

the GREDA Operating Fund. 

rTIOn B".1 GtITIMISSIONER CONNELLY, SECOND BY COMMISSIONER

O' LEARY TO APPROVE THE 2021 GREDA OPERATING BUDGET A LEVY
REQUEST OF $ 60,000.00 AND DIRECT THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT TO
TRANSFER $ 30,000 OF THE 2021 LEVY INTO THE GREDA OPERATING
FUND. The foilowing roll call vote was taken: Yea: Connefly, Przytarski, Jackson, 
O' Leary, Blake. Nay: None, passed unanimously. 

GREDA Regular Meeting
Thursday, August 13, 2020



10,11111111 1111111111111 11111111  1   I    I  I   i 1    1 111111flM' 1Umllftu MAI

for the Emergency Working Loan Fund and authorize the Executive Director' s signature. 

The GREDA would like to transfer $ 150,000.00 from the Redevelopment Fund to the Worki

Capital Loan Fund to use those funds to continue to make emergency working capital loans
local businesses. This would increase the Working Capital Loan Fund to $650,000.00. 1

P'TIOT1011 & I C( RIIIIIISSIO11EA P #C74'AA-S, V, SECOI'7VJF!kY COMMISSIONER

CONNELLY TO APPROVE THE ADDENDUM TO THE BLANDIN

FOUNDATION PROGRAM RELATED INVESTEMENT AGREEMENT FOR

THE EMERGENCY WORKING LOAN FUND AND AUTHORIZED THE

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR' S SIGNATURE. The following roll call vote was taken: 
Yea: O' Leary, Jackson, Przytarski, ConnellyBlake. Nay: None, passed

uananimously. 

Consider aDi) roval ofan addendum to Blandin FoundationProyam, Related Investment

for the Redevelopment Loan Fund and authorize the Executive Directo'r' s_ajgqature, 

With the transfer of funds to the Working Capital Loan Fund the, new balance Pf the
Redevelopment Loan Fund is $450,000.00. 

follA

1PIRECTOR' SSIGNATURE. The
I

Mina roll call vote was taken: Connelly, 
Przytarski, Jackson, O' Leary, Blake. Nay: None, passed unanimously. 

Based upon a per capital formula, the City of Grand Rapids received $ 858,276.00. The City has
considered its needs for the allowable use of the funds, and has adopted a resolution allocating
up to $411, 000.00 to GREDA,

toi
provide additional economic relief to small businesses. Mr. 

Mattei reviewed -n

for the program, 'conflict of interest grant conditions, application requirements and antgr

monitoring and reporting. 

K 'XT 1 11a JIM, 

sh-2, t"A 1, 

RFkN I TMIM, t

N I I
K.2plyfflIffloal, 0510HAN F)ITARMITIM11FT4011mm. 5262MIX0112V1, 4 6 -104TI-1I 1 1 N to LA I I 18 amill"Jil 114

GREDA Regular Meeting 2
Thursday, August 13, 2020



WdL& 14 18,1

MOTION BY COMMISSIONER CONNELLY, SECOND BY COMMISSIONER

PRAYTARSKI TO APPROVE AN AMENDED POLICY FOR THE

EMERGENCY WORKING CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM. The following roll can
vote was taken: Yea: Connelly, Przytarski, O' Leary, Blake. Nay: None, passed
unanimously. 

Progam. 

MOTION BY COMMISSIONER O' LEARY, SECOND BY COMMISIONER

CONNELLY TO APPROVE AN AMENDED APPLICATION FORM FOR THE

EMERGENCY WORKING CAPITAL LOAN PROGRAM. The following roll call
vote was taken: Yea: O' Leary, Przytarsk-i,, Connelly, Blake. Nay: None, passed
unanimously. 

This will be a year lease with the same terms as the previous lease which will expire October 19t
of this year.* 

MOTION BY C ' OMMISSIONER O' LEARY, SECOND 13Y COMMISSIONER

PRZYTARSKI TO APPROVE A RESIDENTIAL LEASE AGREEMENT WITf1
ICS CONSULTING FOR 3202 AIRPORT RD. The following roll call vote was
taken: Yea: Connelly, Przytarski,- O' Leary, Blake. Nay: None, passed
unanimously. 

AjIggst 3 1 It, 2020. 

Due to the current pandernic the tenant won' t be using the space and would like to terminate the
lease if possible. 

MOTION BY COMMISSIONER PRZYTARSKI, SECOND BY COMMISSIONER
CONNELLY TO TERMINATE THE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH EMBRACE

MENTAL HEALTH, EFFECTUVE AUGUST 3V, 2020. The following roll call
vote was taken: Yea: O' Leary, Przytarski, Connelly, Blake. Nay: None, passed
unanimously. 

Updates. 

11M11111 111111111 ii



Mmllnmm

I

MWAKFAN, 



to tj 01 Kyj I D0

PO ID PO Date Fiscal Year — IPIMKVMI

3000007987 July 28, 2020 2021

Vendor ID Fin Dept ID Approp ID
0000195352 B433

N1
B43N6AS

Grant Contract Agreement Da July 30, 2020
Total Grant Contract Agreement
Amount: $200,000.00

Original Grant Contract Agreement Expiration Date: June Original Grant Contract Agreement
30, 2021 Amount: $200,000.00

Current Grant Contract Agreement Expiration Date: June
Previous Amendment(s) Total: $0.0030, 2021

Requested Contract Expiration D. June 30, 2021 This Amendment: $ 0.00

I

F is amendment is by and between the State of Minnesota, through its Commissioner of Department of iron
Range Resources and Rehabilitation and Grand Rapids City of - 420 North Pokegama Avenue, Grand
Rapids, Minnesota, 55744 (" Grantee"). 

I Under Minnesota Statutes Section , and pursuant to Department of Iron Range Resources and
Rehabilitation Resolution No. 20-03 1, the Department of Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation
empowered to enter into this amended grant contract agreement. 

2. n1a – IRRR change to exhibit

3. The State and the Grantee are willing to, amend the Original Grant Contract Agreement, as stated
below. I

Grant Contract Amendment

REVISION 1. Clause 4.1.( C) " Total Obligation" is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following - 

ana 0 in accortance wim me DreaKuown of costscf[ in Exhibit

B I which is attached hereto and incorporated into this grant contract agreement. 

11"A WITNESS " EREOF, the parties have caused this grant to be duly executed, intending to be bound
thereby. 



Title: Accounting Director
Date: August 27, 2020

2, GRANTEE: 

By: Mark R Phillips

Title: Commissioner

Date: September 1, 2020



I all- almll - 112"'MyAl

The total obligation of the State for all compensation and reimbursements to the Grantee

under this grant contract will not exceed $200,000.00. The Department of Iron Range

Resources and Rehabilitation will promptly pay the Grantee after the Grantee submits a
letter requesting agency grant funds and provides documentation from authorized
representative confirming local match. 

BUdget

Expense Description Agency Grant Applicant Match Total Funding

L,ocal Bijsiness. Relie fd ii°ogram. Emergericy $
200,000.00 $ 150,004. 00 $ 350,000. 00

Working Capital Loan Program



SECOND ADDENDUMG LAT INVESTMENT AGREEMENT

GrandThis
Second Addendum — Program Related Investment Agreement (" Second Addendum") is made and

executed this _ day of September, 2020 by and between Charles K. Blandin Foundation (" Blandin") and

Rapids EconomicDevelopment Authority

WHEREAS, Blandin and the Authority previously entered unto that certain Program Related
Investment Agreement dated as ofApril 1, 2020, as previously amended by an Addendum thereto dated
as ofAuvust 1. 2020 ( as so amended. the " PRI Aaree

r r. • •. • • •
f • u • • • # 11# r

WHEREAS,

as described in the PRI Agreement ( the " Loan Program"); and

WHEREAS, the source of funds for the PRI is $ 100,000 transferred from the Commercial Building
Improvement Loan (CBEL) Fund as established under the Program Related Investment Agreement

between the parties dated as of September 15, 2019, and $550,000 transferred from the Authority' s
Redevelopment Fund as established under the Program Related Investment Agreement between the

parties dated January 2, 2020; and

City of d Rapids, Minnesota• Coronavirus Relief Funds

Authority"

CRF Funds" from the State ofMinnesota as autborize"! A- Con.gress;-wursuant to the Coronaviru&A4
Relief, and Economic Security Act ("CARES Act"), and has allocated a portion of the CRF Funds to the

provide additional assistanceto small businesses in and

AugustWHEREAS, on 2020 the Authority• its CRF Small• • •• •^ 

Grant Program") using the CRF Funds allocated by the City, and approved guidelines for the Grant
Program - approving revised guidelines f• h- Loan Program, which increases•• 

amount to $30,000; and

WHEREAS, the revised Loan Program policy and the Grant Program policy authorizes small

a grant, and further authorizing small businesses that previously received a loan under the Loan Program
to request a new loan in a principal amount of up to $30,000, upon repayment of their existing loan; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has received or expects to receive a total aggregate amount of $195, 000 in
repayment of loans under the Loan Program from businesses seeking loans in an increased amount, and
has requested an amendment to the PRI Agreement to maximize the positive impact of the Loan Program
and Grant Program through the date of termination of the Grant ram on November 15, 2020 ( the

11, • • s orecapitalize • repayments of sn• under the

Loan Programorder to,•• • additional loansthrough - i• i. • oa Date. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree •• 

1. The Authority hereby to use the funds• - • r the purposes described in the original

PRI Agreement. 



2. The Authority is hereby authorized to collect repayments of initial loans made pursuant to the
Loan Program and to designate such repayments to ftf additional loans pursuant to the Loan
Program, provided that such authorization shall terminate on the Termination Date. 

3. Except as amended by this Second Addendum, the PRI Agreement shall remain in fall force and
effect. 

By: Tuleah Palmer MWO

By: Rob Mattei Dated

Its: Director of Community Development



Commercial Building Improvement Loan Application Community
OfGrandRapids Economic DevelopmentAuthorityficeUse , „oiniv

c/ o Community Development Department

Datlopment
e Received, 

420 North Pokegama Ave. 
GREDA Review Date

Grand Rapids, MN 55744
D ,: Approvala

r DD

The undersigned do hereby respectfully request the Grand Rapids Economic Development Authoritys consideration of a

Grand Rapids, e

Namee Applicantp( print) 

i

Address

Grand Rapids MN 55744

city State #, 

r one/ / . i: 

Doing business

What is vour interest in the # r # r p one) 

PurchasingEl
Own the Business 11 Lease the building

13 the building on contract for

Project Information; 

Name of Owner (print) 

City State Zip

Proposed , Best Plus hotel

Description:

Property Address / Location: 2309 SW I st. Avenue, Grand Rapids, MN 0

Legal ,# 4r „- Y Commercial

attach addMonal sheet ifnecessary) 

iN

1111 Jill I'll 1111

When would you like to begin your project? Fall 2020

How much time will be needed to complete the project? 12



Project CoatLfipand= 

A
whichever is less. 

Please provide a breakdown of this estimated cost by construction category ( attach copies ofquotesj, 

Construction Item/ Category Estimated Cost (Quote) 

See aftachedE77777 - - 
Total Estimated Cost. 

attach adMonal sheet Ynecessaty) 

Please provide a list of proposed/ secured financing sources: 

Source Secured Amount

yes/ no) 

GREDA Commercial Bldg. Improvement Loan
JLr eguested amougg_ no 40,000
Bank

no 8, 840,000

Cash Yes 1. 900,000

Other (specify) Subordinated Debt Yes 900,000

Other (specify) TBD no 958,225

Total $ 12,638,225

MTNTR707TV7, 
request

91


